
From: Satterberg, Dan
To: Keyes, Whitney
Subject: FW: Assault 3 and police officer victims
Date: Thursday, May 02, 2019 4:54:17 PM

 
 

From: Satterberg, Dan 
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2019 4:54 PM
To: Bennett, Michelle <Michelle.Bennett@kingcounty.gov>; Hall, Alana
<Alana.Hall@kingcounty.gov>; Alan Meyers <Alan.Myers@dfw.wa.gov>; Alison Warner
<alison.warner@seattle.gov>; Amy Tsai <amy.tsai@seattle.gov>; Andy Hwang
<andy.hwang@cityoffederalway.com>; Anthony Galetti <agaletti@uspis.gov>; Austin Gidlof
<agidlof@medina-wa.gov>; B Bohl <bbohl@desmoineswa.gov>; B Hamilton
<Bhamilton@kirklandwa.gov>; Barry Sellers <bsellers@desmoineswa.gov>; Beverly Godfrey
<bagodfrey@fbi.gov>; Bill Pierson <wpierson@auburnwa.gov>; Bob Huebler
<bhuebler@police.ci.enumclaw.wa.us>; Boe, Theodore <Theodore.Boe@kingcounty.gov>; Bruce
Linton <b.linton@tukwilawa.gov>; Bryan Grenon <bryan.grenon@seattle.gov>; Carey Hert
<carey.hert@duvallwa.gov>; Carmen Best <carmen.best@seattle.gov>; Carol Cummings
<carol.cummings@bothellwa.gov>; Celina Villa <celina.villa@seattle.gov>; Cherie Harris
<charris@kirklandwa.gov>; Chris Fowler <cfowler@cjtc.state.wa.us>; Cole-Tindall, Patti <Patti.Cole-
Tindall@kingcounty.gov>; Curt Boyle <curt.boyle@wsfc.wa.gov>; Daniel Yourkoski
<dyourkoski@normandyparkwa.gov>; Dave Scherf <dscherf@medina-wa.gov>; Davis, Donald
<Donald.Davis@kingcounty.gov>; Deanna Nollette <deanna.nollette@seattle.gov>; Denise Nielsen
<Denise.Nielsen@bothellwa.gov>; Derek Kammerzell <dkammerzell@kentwa.gov>; Donna Rorvik
<drorvik@cjtc.state.wa.us>; Ed Holmes <ed.holmes@mercergov.org>; Ed VanValey
<evanvaley@rentonwa.gov>; Eric Drever <E.Drever@TukwilaWA.gov>; Eric Greening
<eric.greening@seattle.gov>; Eric Hemmen <ehemmen@kentwa.gov>; Fenton, Robin
<Robin.Fenton@kingcounty.gov>; Horvath, Peter S <Peter.Horvath@kingcounty.gov>; Houck, Jason
<Jason.Houck@kingcounty.gov>; J Lockhart <tlockhart@cjtc.state.wa.us>; Jacob Green
<jacob.green@usdoj.gov>; Jalene King <JKing@kentwa.gov>; James Schrimpsher
<Jamess@algonawa.gov>; Jamey Kiblinger <jkiblinger@blackdiamondwa.gov>; Jennifer Robinson-VP
Administrative Asst. <Robinson.J@portseattle.org>; Joe Operskalski
<Joachim.L.Operskalski@ole.tsa.dhs.gov>; Johanknecht, Mitzi <Mitzi.Johanknecht@kingcounty.gov>;
John Martin <jmartin3@wsin.riss.net>; John Vinson <vinso1jn@uw.edu>; Johnson, Kimberly
<Kimberly.Johnson@kingcounty.gov>; Jon Schuldt <Jschuldt@rentonwa.gov>; Jutilla, Dave
<Dave.Jutilla@kingcounty.gov>; Keeney, Steve <Steve.Keeney@kingcounty.gov>; Ken Thomas
<kthomas@desmoineswa.gov>; Kim Chandler <kim.chandler@dfw.wa.gov>; Kim Kubie
<kim.kubie@seattle.gov>; Kristi Wilson <kwilson@redmond.gov>; Kyle Kolling <kylek@clydehill.org>;
Kyle Sumpter <kyle.sumpter@cityoffederalway.com>; Larsgaard, Joan M
<Joan.Larsgaard@kingcounty.gov>; Larson, Kathleen <Kathleen.Larson@kingcounty.gov>; Larson,
Mark <Mark.Larson@kingcounty.gov>; Ledford, Shawn <Shawn.Ledford@kingcounty.gov>; Lesley
Cordner <lesley.cordner@seattle.gov>; Lewis, Joe <Joe.Lewis@kingcounty.gov>; Lisa Judge
<Lisa.judge@seattle.gov>; M Ursino <mursino@ci.kirkland.wa.us>; Manfred Harpole
<manfred.f.harpole@ole.tsa.dhs.gov>; Marc Garthgreen <marc.garthgreen@seattle.gov>; Mark
Thomas <thomas.m@portseattle.org>; McCurdy, Andrew <Andrew.McCurdy@kingcounty.gov>;
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Meara Solomon <Meara.solomon@mercergov.org>; Mendel, Rob <Rob.Mendel@kingcounty.gov>;
Michael Glasheen <michael.glasheen@ic.fbi.gov>; Michael Glasheen <mhglasheen@fbi.gov>;
Michael Leigh <Michael.Leigh@usdoj.gov>; Michael Thomas <michael.thomas8@usdoj.gov>; Mike
Sandford <policechief@algonawa.gov>; Mike St.Jean <mstjean@kirklandwa.gov>; Mike Villa
<Villa.M@portseattle.org>; Mulligan, Lisa K (Pepin) <Lisa.Mulligan@kingcounty.gov>; Nathan
Adderson <nathan.adderson@tsa.dhs.gov>; Nesel, DJ <DJ.Nesel@kingcounty.gov>; Olmsted, Troy
<Troy.Olmsted@kingcounty.gov>; Pat Arpin <PArpin@bellevuewa.gov>; Paul Armbrust
<Parmbrust@ci.lake-forest-park.wa.us>; Perry Phipps <pphipps@ci.snoqualmie.wa.us>; Pingrey,
Daniel <Daniel.Pingrey@kingcounty.gov>; Rick Mitchell <r.mitchell@tukwilawa.gov>; Rachelle
Wright <rwright@cjtc.state.wa.us>; Rafael Padilla <rpadilla@kentwa.gov>; Ray Duda
<rpduda@fbi.gov>; Rebecca Boatright <Rebecca.boatright@seattle.gov>; Rex Caldwell
<rcaldwell@cjtc.state.wa.us>; Robert Kierstead <robert.kierstead@usss.dhs.gov>; Rod Covey
<covey.r@portseattle.org>; Ron Mead <ron.mead@wsp.wa.gov>; S. Braverman
<sebraverman@doc1.wa.gov>; Schoeld, Susan <Susan.Schoeld@kingcounty.gov>; Scott Behrbaum
<ScottB@issaquahwa.gov>; Scott Sotebeer <ssotebeer@norcom.org>; Shannon Sharpe
<shannon.sharpe@seattle.gov>; Somers, Scott <Scott.Somers@kingcounty.gov>; Sonja Lalor
<sonja.lalor@seattle.gov>; Stephen Hirjak <stephen.hirjak@seattle.gov>; sburns@medina-wa.gov;
Steve Mylett <smylett@bellevuewa.gov>; Steve Neal <stephan.neal@cityoffederalway.com>; Steve
Strachan <steve@waspc.org>; ssutton@ci.lake-forest-park.wa.us; Steve Wilske
<steve.wilske@seattle.gov>; Sue Rahr <srahr@cjtc.state.wa.us>; Thomas, Greg (KCSO)
<Greg.Thomas@kingcounty.gov>; Tom Olson <olsont8@uw.edu>; Tom Orr <torr@norcom.org>;
Williams, Marcus <Marcus.Williams@kingcounty.gov>
Subject: Assault 3 and police officer victims
 

Dear Chiefs,
Sorry for the mass email to you, but today a KIRO web story has made the
rounds that is completely wrong:
https://mynorthwest.com/1371105/king-county-resisting-arrest-prosecutor/
 

The misleading headline has caused many angry comments and tweets
directed at me and my office.  I am also concerned that this inaccurate story
could pose additional risks for  officers.  I want to make sure you understand
the truth:
 

1.     There has been no change of policy or practice.
2.      In the past 18 months we have filed 367 felony assault 3 cases where

officers are the victims, 85% of the cases referred to us. The other 15%
were filed as resisting arrest, or sent to municipal prosecutors with that
recommendation.

3.      These are the standards that guide filing decisions on referrals on
officer-victim Assault 3:

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmynorthwest.com%2F1371105%2Fking-county-resisting-arrest-prosecutor%2F&data=02%7C01%7Cwkeyes%40kingcounty.gov%7Cd80bffb7cf964da8910808d6cf597c34%7Cbae5059a76f049d7999672dfe95d69c7%7C0%7C0%7C636924380570196202&sdata=hAxz9f5symV7qtOjUwE%2BhPvwg4vjsM3oyJECjMKrZzk%3D&reserved=0


 
Law Enforcement and Firefighter

Assault in the third degree against a law enforcement officer under RCW
9A.36.031(1) subsection (a) or (g) or a firefighter or other employee of a fire
department under 9A.36.030(1)(e) shall normally be filed if the assault can be
best described as an intentional attack on the officer and one of the following
exist:
(a) The officer has an injury or experiences significant pain as a result of the
assault;
(b) The officer is taken or forced to the ground;
(c) The defendant bites the officer, spits in the officer's face or throws urine or
bodily fluid on the officer;
(d) A substantial effort is required to stop the assault;
(e) The suspect attempts to get the officer’s firearm; or
(f) The suspect uses any object, not amounting to a deadly weapon, to assault
the officer.
Assaults against officers involving deadly weapons or where substantial bodily
harm results should normally be filed as assault in the second degree.
Assaults against officers that are best described as either resisting or mere
unwanted touching should be filed as resisting or assault in the fourth degree.
 

4.     The specific case the talk-show host Rantz mentioned in his blog post
was a potential suicide call involving a 20-year old woman who was
intoxicated.  When the AMR ambulance drivers showed up to take her to
Harborview, they put her into restraints on a gurney in the ambulance,
which she did not like.  She was flailing and her foot kicked officer.  There
was no evidence that she attacked the officer, only that she resisted
being strapped to the 4-point restraints on the gurney.  She was charged
with resisting arrest, not an intentional assault 3.  I think that was the
appropriate charge.

 
The story is potentially harmful to the relationship that my office has with law
enforcement, so I wanted to make sure you know that is it inaccurate.  Our
office takes very seriously our obligation to hold offenders accountable who
assault law enforcement officers.  As we do in each case that is referred into



our office, we review the facts and evidence to select the appropriate criminal
charge.  We work very closely with law enforcement officers and are
committed to holding offenders accountable who assault them in the execution
of their important public duties.   
 
 

Let me know if you have any questions or get other inquiries.
Thanks,
Dan
 
 
 
 

Dan Satterberg
King County Prosecuting Attorney
King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA  98104
(206) 477-1200 dan.satterberg@kingcounty.gov
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